

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION I

Mark H. Dupray and Ashlee Dupray,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-
Appellees,

vs.

JAI Dining Services (Phoenix), Inc.,

Appellant.

No. 1 CA-CV 17-0599

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2014-007697

OPENING BRIEF

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER
CHRISTIE LLP
Kimberly A. Demarchi (020428)
kdemarchi@lrrc.com
Susan M. Freeman (004199)
sfreeman@lrrc.com
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2595

SCHNEIDER & ONOFRY, P.C.
Timothy B. O'Connor (016683)
toconnor@soarizonalaw.com
3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 600
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2658

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant JAI Dining Services (Phoenix), Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Mr. Panameno struck and injured Mr. Dupray while intoxicated.....	2
II. Mr. Panameno provided various explanations of what, when, and where he drank.	3
III. Both parties’ toxicologists agreed that Mr. Panameno’s trial account of what he drank could not be true, given the blood alcohol test results.	6
IV. The trial court denied JAI’s motions for judgment as a matter of law or new trial.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review	10
II. The jury’s verdict against JAI was not supported by sufficient evidence, and the trial court erred in denying JAI’s motion for judgment as a matter of law.	11
III. The testimony on which Plaintiffs depended to establish JAI’s liability demonstrated that JAI had satisfied its duty of care and that Panameno’s own actions broke the chain of proximate causation.....	13
A. JAI was entitled to judgment as a matter of law on duty and causation under <i>Patterson</i>	14
B. Mr. Panameno’s actions after leaving the tavern were intervening, superseding causes of Plaintiff’s injury.....	17
C. The trial court’s refusal to instruct the jury regarding intervening, superseding cause compounded its error in failing to acknowledge the relevance of <i>Patterson</i>	19

IV. The jury’s award of punitive damages was unsupported by
evidence and was excessive.21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Tumbling-T Ranches v. Flood Control Dist. of Maricopa Cty.</i> , 222 Ariz. 515, 217 P.3d 1220, 1238	10, 11
<i>Acuna v. Kroack</i> , 212 Ariz. 104, 128 P.3d 221 (App. 2006).....	11
<i>Berne v. Greyhound Parks of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 104 Ariz. 38, 448 P.2d 388 (1968)	11
<i>Bradshaw v. State Farm Mut. Auto, Inc.</i> , 157 Ariz. 411, 758 P.2d 1313 (1988)	22
<i>Brannigan v. Raybuck</i> , 136 Ariz. 513, 667 P.2d 213 (1983)	15
<i>Duncan v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 183 Ariz. , 903 P.2d 1107 (App. 1995).....	10
<i>Gehres v. City of Phoenix</i> , 156 Ariz. 484, 753 P.2d 174 (1987)	21
<i>Gurule v. Ill. Mut. Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 600, 734 P.2d 85 (1987)	22
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 490, 733 P.2d 1073 (1987)	23
<i>Hudgins v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 221 Ariz. 472, 212 P.3d 810 (App. 2009).....	24
<i>Hutcherson v. City of Phoenix</i> , 192 Ariz. 51, 961 P.2d 449 (1998)	10
<i>Linthicum v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Ariz. 326, 723 P.2d 675 (1986)	22
<i>Maxwell v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Ariz. 205, 693 P.2d 348 (App. 1984).....	23

<i>Monaco v. HealthPartners of So. Ariz.</i> , 196 Ariz. 299, 995 P.2d 735 (App. 1999).....	11
<i>Nardelli v. Metro. Group Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 230 Ariz. 592, 277 P.3d 789 (App. 2012).....	24
<i>Olson v. Walker</i> , 162 Ariz. 174, 781 P.2d 1015 (App. 1989).....	23
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 136 Ariz. 500, 667 P.2d 200 (1983)	15
<i>Patterson v. Thunder Pass, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 435, 153 P.3d 1064 (App. 2007).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Payne v. M. Greenberg Const.</i> , 130 Ariz. 338, 636 P.2d 116 (App. 1981).....	11
<i>Sandretto v. Payson Healthcare Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 234 Ariz. 351, 322 P.3d 168 (App. 2014).....	11
<i>Sec. Title Agency, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 219 Ariz. 480, 200 P.3d 977 (App. 2008).....	10, 24
<i>Seiler v. Whiting</i> , 52 Ariz. 542, 84 P.2d 452 (1938).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Wells Fargo Bank of Ariz.</i> , 194 Ariz. 126, 978 P.2d 103 (App. 1998).....	21
<i>State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	24
<i>Styles v. Ceranski</i> , 185 Ariz. 448, 916 P.2d 1164 (App. 1996).....	10

Statutes

A.R.S. § 4-244(14).....	14, 16
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1)	9
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(2)	9
